Foreign
plans

Discount rate at the end of the fiscal year 4.1 5.1 3.8 4.8
Rate of salary increase 2.4 5.7 2.5 5.0
Projected future pension increases 2.1 2.8 2.3 2.9

In order to determine the present value as of the balance sheet date, the Willis Towers
Watson RATE:Link approach was applied, which is based on high-grade fixed-interest

corporate bonds from issuers carrying a very high credit rating, with the same maturity
and in the same currency as the pension obligations to be assessed.

The 2018 G mortality tables by Dr. Klaus Heubeck were used for Germany as in the
previous year, and for Austria, the AVÖ 2018-P tables were applied.

Sensitivity analysis
The following sensitivity analysis table shows how the present value of all defined
benefit pension obligations would be affected by changes in the aforementioned
actuarial assumptions. In each case, they reflect the effect of changes in one actuarial
assumption while all other assumptions remain constant.

€ in millions

30 September 2023 30 September 2022

Domestic
plans

Foreign
plans

Total Domestic
plans

Foreign
plans

Total

Present value of defined
benefit pension plans with:
a 50 basis points
higher discount rate 756 179 935 753 173 926
a 50 basis points
lower discount rate 851 198 1,049 857 193 1,050
a 50 basis points
higher expected rate
of salary increase 808 193 1,001 809 187 996
a 50 basis points
lower expected rate
of salary increase 795 183 978 796 179 975
a 50 basis points
higher expected rate
of pension increase 821 191 1,012 825 186 1,011
a 50 basis points
lower expected rate
of pension increase 783 185 968 781 180 961
Increase in life expectancy
of one year 818 190 1,008 820 185 1,005

127

Infineon | Annual Report 2023

Further informationCombined Management ReportManagement Board and Supervisory Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Consolidated Financial Statements

Investment strategy
The pension plans’ assets are invested with several fund managers. The investment
guidelines require a mix of active and passive investment management programs
covering different asset classes. Taking the duration of the underlying liabilities into
account, a portfolio of investments of plan assets in equity, debt and other securities,
as well as real estate and reinsurance policies, is targeted to maximize the total long-